

In the Supreme Court of the United States



WAYNE ANDERSON,

Petitioner,

—v—

ASHTON CARTER, Secretary of Defense, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY L. LIGHT

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

LAW OFFICE OF JEFFREY L. LIGHT

1712 EYE STREET, N.W.,

SUITE 915

WASHINGTON, DC 20006

(202) 277-6213

JEFFREY@LAWOFFICEOFJEFFREYLIGHT.COM

SEPTEMBER 1, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. RESPONDENTS HAVE NOT RECONCILED THE CASES CITED BY PETITIONER DEMONSTRATING THE CLEAR, CONTROVERSIAL EXISTENCE OF A THREE-WAY SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER AND WHEN REPUTATIONAL HARM ALONE MAY BE INJURY SUFFICIENT TO AVOID MOOTNESS.....	1
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT THE COMPLAINT FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RETALIATION UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT MAKE THIS CASE AN INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CONTINUING THREE-WAY CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE MOOTNESS ISSUE	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. Battles</i> , 452 U.S. 920 (1981)	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U. S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Foretich v. U.S.</i> , 351 F.3d 1213 (D.C.Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. __ (2014).....	6, 7
<i>N.D. Rural Dev. Corp.</i> <i>v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 819 F.2d 199 (8th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Sheppard v. River Valley Fitness One, L.P.</i> , 428 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Tesco Corp. v. Nat’l Oilwell Varco, L.P.</i> , 804 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	2, 3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	5, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	6
U.S. Const. art. III.....	4, 5
